PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jeffrey Owen Sheppard	01/14/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dana Canada Corporation
Street Address:	656 Kerr Street
City:	Oakville, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L6K 3E4

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12354277

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(416)362-0823 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 416-868-1482

Email: ridbee@ridoutmaybee.com Correspondent Name: RIDOUT & MAYBEE LLP Address Line 1: 225 KING STREET WEST

Address Line 2: 10TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5V 3M2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 39076-0875

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Peter H. Hammond

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 022113 FRAME: 0984**

500755423

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, JEFFREY OWEN SHEPPARD, (hereinafter referred to as SHEPPARD), of 1150 Woodward Avenue, Milton, Ontario, Canada, L9T 6C7 invented a certain new and useful invention entitled

FAILSAFE THERMAL BYPASS VALVE FOR COOLING SYSTEM

as fully described and claimed in an application for a United States Patent executed by me on <u>Jan 14, 2009</u>				
AND WHEREAS, DANA CANADA CORPORATION , (hereinafter referred to as "DANA"), a company incorporated in the Province of Ontario, Canada, whose full post office address is 656 Kerr Street, Oakville, Ontario, L6K 3E4, Canada, has acquired from SHEPPARD, all of his right, title and interest in and to said invention for the United States of America and all other countries worldwide, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor;				
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SHEPPARD confirms that he has sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto DANA, its successors and assigns, all of his right, title and interest in and to said invention for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries worldwide, and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be obtained for said Invention;				
AND SHEPPARD hereby requests that any and all Letters Patent for said invention be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.				
SIGNED at OAKVILLE, ONTARIO, on this 14Kday of JANUARY, 2009.				
JEFFREY OWEN SHEPPARD				
JELLKGI OAFIA SHELL GIVE				

PATENT REEL: 022113 FRAME: 0985

CERTIFICATE OF EXECUTION

RECORDED: 01/15/2009

1, Susan Kinder	, whose full post	
office address		
(Name of Witness)	A. O. A.	ILM HE
is 2455 Wooden Hill Cir	cle Cakville, Our	K-0 .
(Address of Witness)		
do declare and certify:		
THAT I was personally present and did	i see	
JEFFREY OWEN SHEPP	ARD	
who is personally known to me to be the per assignment, duly sign and execute the same	son named in the above	

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 022113 FRAME: 0986